# RECORDING REQUESTED BY: Louis B. Green County Counsel WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: Louis B. Green, County Counsel El Dorado County 330 Fair Lane Placerville, CA 95667

### **DEED OF TRUST**

This Deed of Trust made this 2874 day of FRAMA, between Doris B. Kalivoda, Trustee of the Doris B. Kalivoda Living Trust ("Trustor"), whose address is P.O. Box 1153, Diamond Springs, California 95619, C. L. Rafferty, El Dorado County Treasurer-Tax Collector ("Trustee"), whose address is 360 Fair Lane, Placerville, California 95667 and County of El Dorado ("Beneficiary").

Witnesseth: That Trustor irrevocably grants, transfers and assigns to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, that property in El Dorado County, California, described as:

Parcel 1, as said Parcel is designated and so delineated on that certain Parcel Map entitled "A portion of the SW ¼ of Section 30, T. 10 N., R. 11 E., M.D.M.; being a redivision of Parcels B and D of PM 7-113", filed April 18, 1979 in the office of the County Recorder of said County in Book 23 of Parcel Maps, at Page 109.

APN: 97-061-31

The state of

For the Purpose of Securing:

1. Payment of the indebtedness evidenced by one Promissory Note dated 2/28/08, and any extension or renewal thereof, in the principal sum of Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixteen Dollars and Eighty-Two cents (\$8,816.82) executed by Trustor in favor of Beneficiary.

### To Protect the security of This Deed of Trust, Trustor Agrees:

(1). To keep said property in good condition and repair; not to remove or demolish any building thereon; to complete or restore promptly and in good and workmanlike manner any building which may be constructed, damaged or destroyed thereon and to pay when due all claims for labor performed and materials furnished therefore; to comply with all laws affecting said property or requiring any alterations or improvements to be made thereon; not to commit or permit waste thereof; not to commit; suffer or permit any act upon said property in violation of law; to cultivate, irrigate, fertilize, fumigate, prune and do all other acts which from the character or use of said property may be reasonably necessary, the specific enumerations herein not excluding the general.

**DEED OF TRUST** 

Page 1 of 4

- (2) To provide, maintain and deliver to Beneficiary fire insurance satisfactory to and with loss payable to Beneficiary. The amount collected under any fire or other insurance policy may be applied by Beneficiary upon any indebtedness secured hereby and in such order as Beneficiary may determine, or at option of Beneficiary, the entire amount so collected or any part thereof may be released to Trustor. Such application or release shall not cure or waive any default or notice of default hereunder or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice.
- (3) To appear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security hereof or the rights or powers of Beneficiary or Trustee; and to pay all costs and expenses, including cost of evidence of title and attorney's fees in a reasonable sum, in any such action or proceeding in which Beneficiary or Trustee may appear, and in any suit brought by Beneficiary to foreclose this Deed.
- (4) To pay: at least ten days before delinquency all taxes and assessments affecting said property, including assessments on a appurtenant water stock; when due, all encumbrances, charges and liens, with interest, on said property or any part thereof, which appear to be prior or superior hereto; all costs, fees and expenses of this Trust.

Should Trustor fail to make any payment or to do any act as herein provided, then Beneficiary or Trustee, but without obligation so to do and without notice to or demand upon Trustor and without releasing Trustor from any obligation hereof, may: make or do the same in such manner and to such extent as either may deem necessary to protect the security hereof, Beneficiary or Trustee being authorized to enter upon said property for such purposes; appear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security hereof or the rights or powers of Beneficiary or Trustee; pay, purchase, contest or compromise any encumbrance, charge or lien which in the judgment of either appears to be prior or superior hereto; and, in exercising any such powers, pay necessary expenses, employ counsel and pay his reasonable fees.

- (5) To pay immediately and without demand all sums so expended by Beneficiary or Trustee, with interest from date of expenditure at the amount allowed by law in effect at the date hereof, and to pay for any statement provided for by law in effect at the date hereof regarding the obligation secured hereby any amount demanded by the Beneficiary not to exceed the maximum allowed by law at the time when said statement is demanded.
- (6) Any award of damages in connection with any condemnation for public use of or injury to said property or any part thereof is hereby assigned and shall be paid to Beneficiary who may apply or release such moneys received by him in the same manner and with the same effect as above provided for disposition of proceeds of fire or other insurance.
- (7) Upon written request of Beneficiary stating that all sums secured hereby have been paid, and upon surrender of this Deed and said note to Trustee for cancellation and retention and upon payment of its fees, Trustee shall reconvey, without warranty, the property then held hereunder. The recitals in such reconveyance of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. The grantee in such reconveyance may be described as "the person or

DEED OF TRUST

Page 2 of 4

persons legally entitled thereto". Five years after issuance of such full reconveyance, Trustee may destroy said note and this Deed (unless directed in such request to retain them).

(8) Upon default by Trustor in payment of any indebtedness secured hereby or in performance of any agreement hereunder, Beneficiary may declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by delivery to Trustee of written declaration of default and demand for sale and of written notice of default and of election to cause to be sold said property, which notice Trustee shall cause to be filed for record. Beneficiary also shall deposit with Trustee this Deed, said note and all documents evidencing expenditures secured hereby.

After the lapse of such time as may then be required by law following the recordation of said notice of default, and notice of sale having been given as then required by law, Trustee, without demand on Trustor, shall sell said property at the time and place fixed by it in said notice of sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels, and in such order as it may determine, at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any portion of said property by public announcement at such time and place of sale, and from time to time thereafter may postpone such sale by public announcement at the time fixed by the preceding postponement. Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying the property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person, including Trustor, Trustee, or Beneficiary as hereinafter defined, may purchase at such sale.

After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and of this Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale to payment of: all sums expended under the terms hereof, not then repaid, with accrued interest at the amount allowed by law in effect at the date hereof; all other sums then secured hereby; and the remainder, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

- (9) Beneficiary, or any successor in ownership of any indebtedness secured hereby, may from time to time, by instrument in writing, substitute a successor or successors to any Trustee named herein or acting hereunder, which instrument, executed by the Beneficiary and duly acknowledged and recorded in the office of the recorder of the county or counties where said property is situated, shall be conclusive proof of proper substitution of such successor Trustees, who shall, without conveyance from the Trustee predecessor, succeed to all its title, estate, rights, powers and duties. Said instrument must contain the name of the original Trustor, Trustee and Beneficiary hereunder, the book and page where this Deed is recorded and the name and address of the new Trustee.
- (10) This Deed applies to, inures to the benefit of, and binds all parties hereto, their heirs, legatees, devisees, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The term Beneficiary shall mean the owner and holder, including pledges, of the note secured hereby, whether or not named as Beneficiary herein. In this Deed, whenever the context so requires, the masculine gender includes the feminine and/or neuter, and the singular number includes the plural.

**DEED OF TRUST** 

Page 3 of 4

(11) Trustee accepts this Trust when this Deed, duly public record as provided by law.	y executed and ackno	owledged, is made a
Doris B. Kalivoda, Trustee of the Doris B. Kalivoda Living Trust		
STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
COUNTY OF		
On, before m a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appears	e,eared	
personally known to me (or provide to me on the bas person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the with he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their author signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the enacted, executed the instrument.	hin instrument and a ized capacity(ies), a tity upon behalf of v	cknowledged to me that nd that by his/her/their which the person(s)
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	/(5	(094) ATTA 336
Signature	_	
Name	_	
(typed or printed)	(Seal)	
S:\PUBLIC GUARDIAN\Deed of Trust - Kalivoda.doc		

DEED OF TRUST

Page 4 of 4

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	}		
County of EL VORARO	— J		
on 2/28/09 before me, JULIE F. BYRNE NOTORY PUBLIC			
personally appeared VOOR IS BEATRICE KALIVOVA  Name(s) of Signer(s)			
JULIE F. BYRNE Commission # 1749830 Notary Public - California El Dorado County My Comm. Expires Jun 29, 2011	the proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to e the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the rithin instrument and acknowledged to me that e/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized apacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the istrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of thich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  Certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is use and correct.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
Place Notary Seal Above	ignature Signature of Notary Public		
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.			
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Document: DEED OF TRUST			
Document Date: 2/28/08 Number of Pages:			
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name:		

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Solo Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chalsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www NationalNotary org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

# ATTACHMENT TO DEED OF TRUST & PROMISSORY NOTE DORIS B. KALIVODA

## Deferral of Permit Fees, Permit # 160292 APN 097-061-31

Building Fee	\$1226.37
Combined DOT Fees	\$6552.00
Surveyor's Site address fee	\$ 25.00
State SMIP Fee	\$ 13.62
Diamond Springs Fire Fee	\$ 282.00
Code Enforcement Investigation	<u>\$1226.37</u>
TOTAL	\$9325.36
Application Fee that was Paid	\$ 508.54
FEES DUE EDC	\$8816.82

. . . . .